The following table represents the consolidated financial information for the Company on a pro forma basis, assuming that both

the Merger and the acquisition of the U.S. rights to VIMOVO occurred as of January 1, 2013. The historical financial information has

been adjusted to give effect to pro forma items that are directly attributable to the Merger and are expected to have a continuing

impact on the consolidated results. These items include, among others, adjustments to record the amortization of definite-lived

intangible assets, interest expense, debt discount and deferred financing costs associated with the debt in connection with the

acquisitions. Additionally, the following table sets forth unaudited financial information and has been compiled from historical

financial statements and other information, but is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have been achieved had

the transactions occurred on the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the future (in thousands, except per share data):

For the Years Ended December 31,

2014

2013

As reported

Pro-forma

adjustments

(Unaudited)

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)

As reported

Pro-forma

adjustments

(Unaudited)

Pro-forma

(Unaudited)

Net sales .....  $  296,955  $ 50,565  $ 347,520  $ 74,016  $ 79,230  $ 153,246
Net loss .....   (263,603)  (5,104)  (268,707)  (149,005)  (23,647)  (172,652)
Loss per ordinary share: Basic and diluted .....  $ (3.15) $ (0.06) $ (3.21) $ (2.34) $ (0.37) $ (2.71)

The pro forma information excludes the PENNSAID 2% acquisition as it was impracticable to include because it would require

significant estimates of third-party sale amounts and would be impossible to distinguish objectively the information in those estimates.

Horizon Pharma Public Limited Company

77

In addition, prior to the Company’s acquisition, PENNSAID 2% did not have a significant amount of sales because it was not on the

market until 2014.

7 Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market value. Inventories consist of raw materials, work-in-process and finished